

NER II/BC-ITA/2019-20/15

Date: 23.10.2019

To,

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest & Nodal Officer (FCA) Department of Environment & Forest, Itanagar.

Subject: Diversion of 48.987 ha forest land in favor of NER-II Transmission Ltd. for construction of 132 kV D/C Biswanath Chariali to Itanagar transmission Line: submission of compliance report of In-Principle Approval dated 23.09.2019.

Reference: In-Principle Approval vide No. 3-AN C 082/2019-SHI/2286-87, dated 23.09.19 of the MoEF&CC, North Eastern Regional Office, Shillong.

Dear Sir,

Reference to the subject cited above please find enclosed the compliance report of In-Principle Approval vide No. 3-AN C 082/2019-SHI/2286-87, dated 23.09.19 of the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, North Eastern Regional Office, Shillong along with necessary enclosures.

This is mentioned that, the funds against Net Present Value (NPV), Compensatory afforestation, Dwarf Species plantation has been transferred to Ad-hoc CAMPA account as per online challan dated 05-04-2019 and 17-10-2019. The cost of tree felling and pillar posting have also been deposited to the account of Divisional Forest Officer through RTGS. Copy of the bank certificates are enclosed.

As per the provision for liner diversion of Forest land applicable for laying of Transmission lines permission for tree cutting and commencement of work can be permitted after realization of above fund.

In view of the above, it is requested to accord the permission for tree cutting and commencement of work an early date please and may process for issuance of final approval from competent authority.

Thanking You.

Yours Sincerely

For NER II Transmission Limited

Quinty

Narottam Chakraborty Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.

Enclosed: As Above

Copy to:

1) The Divisional forest officer, Banderdewa for kind information and necessary action.

<u>Compliance Report of In-Principle Approval vide No. 3-AN C 082/2019-SHI/2286-87, dated, 23rd</u> <u>September 2019 from MOEF&CC, Regional Office, Shillong for revised diversion of 48.987 Ha forest</u> <u>land for construction of 132 kV D/C BNC-Itanagar Transmission Line under Banderdewa Forest</u> <u>division.</u>

S. No.	Conditions of In-Principle Approval vide No. 3-AN C 082/2019-SHI/2286-87, dated, 23rd September 2019	Compliance by NER II Transmission Limited
i	Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged	Agreed and Noted.
ii	Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Dept. over 98 ha degraded forest land identified in the Drupong RF under Duflagarh range, Banderdewa Forest Division, Papumpare District at the cost of user agency. As far as possible a mixture of local indigenous species shall be planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided.	Agreed and Noted.
III	Cost of compensatory afforestation at the prevailing wage rates as per compensatory afforestation scheme and dwarf species plantation shall be deposited in the compensatory afforestation fund of Arunachal Pradesh State managed by the Ad-hoc CAMPA. Through E-portal in the account of the Ad-hoc CAMPA. The CA will be maintained for 10 years. The scheme may include appropriate provision for anticipated cost increase for works scheduled for subsequent years.	A total fund of Rs. 7,80,43,733/- towards the cost of compensatory afforestation, dwarf species plantation and Net Present Value has been transferred to Ad-hoc CAMPA account as per e-challan dated 05.04.2019. Again, Rs. 20,37,650/- has been transferred to Ad-hoc CAMPA account against e-challan dated 17.10.2019
iv	The state Govt. shall charge the Net Present Value (NPV) for the 48.987 ha forest area to be diverted under the proposal from the User Agency as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated 30.10.2002, 01.08.2003, 28.03.2008, 24.04.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA No. 566 in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide its letter No. 5-1/1998-FC (Pt.II) dated 18.09.2003, as well as letter No. as well as letter No. 5-2/2006-FC dated 03.10.2006 and 5-3/2007-FC dated 05.02.2009. The requisite fund shall be transferred through online portal to Ad-hoc CAMPA account of the state concern.	being the additional amount as per letter of the PCCF & Nodal Officer (FCA), Arunachal Pradesh dated 4 th Oct 2019. Payment confirmation is available in the online portal of MoEF&CC (PARIVESH). The documents in supports of payment maid are enclosed as Annexure-A.
v	Additional amount of NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due after finalisation of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	Agreed and undertaking enclosed at Annexure-B.
vi	All the above funds received from the User Agency under the project towards compensatory levies (CA and dwarf plantation cost, NPV etc) shall be transferred /	All the above funds have been paid directly to the Ad-hoc CAMPA account.

	deposited to Compensatory Afforestation Fund of Arunachal Pradesh State managed by the Ad-hoc CAMPA fund only through e-portal mode.	The documents in supports of payment maid are enclosed as Annexure-A.
vii	The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on ground at the project cost, as per direction of the concerned Divisional Forest Officer.	Agreed and Noted.
Viii	The charges for felling, logging and transportation of project affected trees should be collected from the User Agency at the rates approved by the state Govt and deposited with the DFO concerned for utilisation immediately following the diversion of forest land.	The amount of Rs. 10,48,300/- towards felling, logging and transportation of project affected trees as well as cost of demarcation of the land proposed for diversion has been deposited directly to
ix	The expenditure like boundary walls, stone pillars, demarcation charges, cost of damage of trees the funds on these accounts should be deposited with the DFO concern.	the Divisional Forest Officer, Banderdewa Forest Division through RTGS vide No. RTGS /RATNH 19099165664, dated 09.04.19. Bank certificates enclosed as Annexure-C.
X	The user agency shall restrict the felling of trees to minimum number in the diverted forest land and the trees shall be felled under strict supervision of the State Forest Department and the cost of felling of trees shall be deposited by the User Agency with the state Forest Department.	Shall be complied and undertaking enclosed at Annexure-D.
xi	The complete compliance of FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector.	The complete compliance of FRA, 2006 has been completed. Certificate from the concerned District Collector is enclosed at Annexure-E.
xii	The User Agency in consultation with the State Forest Department prepare a detailed scheme for erection and maintenance of plantation of dwarf species (preferably medicinal plants) in right of way under the transmission line for execution of the said scheme to the State Forest Department.	Detailed scheme for erection and maintenance of plantation of dwarf species is already prepared and fund for implementation of the scheme is paid in the Ad-hoc CAMPA account.
xiii	The User Agency at its cost shall provide bird deflectors, which are to be fixed on upper conductor of transmission line at suitable intervals to avoid bird hits.	Shall be complied and undertaking enclosed at Annexure-F.
xiv	The User Agency shall comply with the guidelines for laying transmission through forest areas issued by Ministry vide letter No. 7-25/2012-FC, dated 05/05/2014 & 19/11/2014.	Shall be complied and undertaking enclosed at Annexure-G.
xv	The User Agency shall obtain Environment Clearance as per the project provisions of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, if applicable.	Not applicable for Transmission line project.

xvi	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed	Shall be complied and undertaking
	without the prior approval of the Central Government.	enclosed at Annexure-H.
xvii	No labour camp shall be established on the forest land.	Shall be complied and undertaking
		enclosed at Annexure-I.
xviii	Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternated fuel, shall	Shall be complied and undertaking
	be provided by the User Agency to the labourers after	enclosed at Annexure-J.
	purchasing the same from the State Forest Department	
	or the Forest Development Corporation or any other	
	legal source of alternate fuel.	
xix	No additional or new path will be constructed inside the	Shall be complied and undertaking
	forest area for transportation of construction materials	enclosed at Annexure-K.
	for execution of the project work.	
ХХ	The period of diversion under this proposal shall be co-	Agreed and Noted.
	terminus with the period of lease to be granted in favour	
	of the user agency or the project life, whichever is less.	
xxi	The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other	Agreed and undertaking enclosed at
	than that specified in the project proposal.	Annexure-L.
xxii	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no	Agreed and undertaking enclosed at
	circumstances be transferred to any other agencies,	Annexure-M.
	department or person without prior approval of the	
	Govt. of India.	
xxiii	Violation of any of these conditions will amount to	Agreed and undertaking enclosed at
	violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and action	Annexure-N.
	will be taken as per the MoEF&CC Guidelines F. No. 11-	
	42/2017-FC dated 29/01/2018.	
xxiv	Any other conditions that the North Eastern Regional	Agreed and undertaking enclosed at
	Office, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate	Annexure-O.
	Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest	
	of conservation, protection and development of forests	
	& wildlife.	
xxv	The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal	Agreed and undertaking enclosed at
	(https://parivesh.nic.in).	Annexure-P.

Quinto

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.

_										
ल्यमेव जयते	IVESH देवेश ponsive facilitation by	r Interactive, Virtuou	as and Environmer	ntal Singlewindow H	lub"	Ministr		ent, Forest and Clime rnment of India	ate Change	Andres if She With
My Account - I	My Proposals Environ	iment Clearance 🗸	My Proposals Fore	est Clearance 👻 M	Proposals Wildlife	Clearance - Help	•		3:	40:37 PM
,	.,				story made by User /					
				onine payment in	story made by oser /	Agency under CAPI	ra -			
Help										1
Proposal Detail	Application_No	Application No (New)	Date of IN- PRINCIPLE	Amount to be Pa	id/Amount Paid (in Re	s.)	Payment Status	Payment Detail		Demand Lette
FP/AR/TRANS/32396/20 Construction of 132 kV Fransmission Line from	018 TRANS323962018275 D/C	/6432396275	31 Jan 2019	CA: PCA: Safety Zone: NPV: Other Charges1 : Other Charges2 :	Cost 45210033/- , speci		/-	Fund Demand Verified by Nodal Officer On Bank Name Mode of Payment Challan Generated On Transaction Date	:02 Apr 2019 :Corporation Bank :NEFT/RTCS (Challan) :05 Apr 2019 :09 Apr 2019	Demand Letter Generated Chall
tanagar in the state of				Other Charges3 :	0/-					
Biswanath Chariali to Itanagar in the state of Arunachal Pradesh. FP/AS/TRANS/29315/20 132 kV D/C Bishwanath Chariyalli to Itanagar transmission line with Li of one circuit at Gohpur sub-station	ILO	6429315729	12 Oct 2018	-	0/- 78043733/- 15561225/- , Addl 0/- , CAT : 0/- , Addl	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	/- Paid	Fund Demand Verified by Nodal Officer On Bank Name Mode of Payment Challan Generated On Transaction Date	:22 Nov 2018 :Corporation Bank :NEFT/RTGS (Challan) :29 Nov 2018 :01 Oct 2018	Demand Letter Generated Chall

	indow Clean 🗙 🧟	Untitled Page	×	+							- 0
$\cdot \rightarrow C$ (i) No	ot secure forests	clearance.nic.in/Use	Account/Paymen	t_history.aspx							☆ 🏮
PARI परि Pro Active and Respor	sive facilitation by								ent, Forest and Clime ernment of India	N	
My Account 👻 My	Proposals Environi	ment Clearance 👻		St Clearance 👻 M Online payment his						4:	37:20 PM
, Helb						, set tigeney and					1
Proposal Detail	Application_No	Application No (New)	Date of IN- PRINCIPLE	Amount to be Pa	id/Amount Pai	id (in Rs.)		Payment Status	Payment Detail		Demand Letter
FP/AR/TRANS/40221/2019	TRANS402212019390	6440221390	23 Sep 2019	CA: PCA:	0/-, 0/-,	Addl CA : CAT :	0/- 0/-	Paid	Fund Demand Verified by Nodal Officer On	:09 Oct 2019	Demand Letter
Revised proposal for diversion of 48.987 ha Forest land for construction of 132 kV D/C Transmissio Line from Biswanath Chariali to Itanagar.				Safety Zone: NPV: Other Charges1 : Other Charges2 : Other Charges3 : Total :	0/- , 0/- , 0/- 0/- 0/- 2037650/-	Addl PA : Additional amoun :	0/- t 2037650/-	, and	Bank Name Mode of Payment Challan Generated On Transaction Date	:Corporation Bank :NEFT/RTGS (Challan) :17 Oct 2019 :18 Oct 2019	Generated Challa
diversion of 48.987 ha Forest land for construction of 132 kV D/C Transmissio Line from Biswanath	n TRANS364802018711	6436480711	06 Jun 2019	NPV: Other Charges1 : Other Charges2 :	0/-, 0/- 0/- 2037650/- 2430140/-, 0/-, 0/-, 1546769/-, 1966616/- 0/-		0/- 0/- 0/-	Paid	Mode of Payment Challan Generated On	:NEFT/RTGS (Challan) :17 Oct 2019	Generated Challa Demand Letter Generated Challa



Date: - April 10th, 2019

To whom so ever it may concern

Dear Sir,

Subject: RTGS / NEFT Transaction Confirmation

This is in reference to confirmation of RTGS / NEFT transaction debited on dated 09/04/2019 from Current A/c no. 409000797781 NER II CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT held with us towards

Beneficiary Name: Divisional Forest Officer Banderdewa

Beneficiary Account No. 34818434267

Amount: 10,48,300 /- (Ten lac forty eight thousand three hundred Only.)

Beneficiary Bank: State bank of India

IFSC Code: SBIN0015338

Transaction Ref: 19099165664

This letter is being issued at specific request of M/S NER II CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT without any responsibility or recourse to the bank or its officials.



www.rblbank.com



Date: - April 10th, 2019

To whom so ever it may concern

Dear Sir,

Subject: RTGS / NEFT Transaction Confirmation

This is in reference to confirmation of RTGS / NEFT transaction debited on dated 09/04/2019 from Current A/c no. 409000797781 NER II CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT held with us towards Beneficiary Name: Arunachal Pradesh Campa

Beneficiary Account No. 150606432396275

Amount: 7,80,43,733 /- (Seven crore eighty lacs forty three thousand seven hundred thirty three Only.)

Beneficiary Bank: Corporation bank

IFSC Code: CORP0000371

Transaction Ref: 19099165815

This letter is being issued at specific request of M/S NER II CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT without any responsibility or recourse to the bank or its officials.



www.rblbank.com



Annexure-B

UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF PAYMENT OF ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF NPV

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake to pay the additional amount of NPV of the diverted 48.987 ha forest land, if any, becoming due after finalisation of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India on receipt of the report from the Expert Committee.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

Junto

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-D

UNDERTAKING FOR MINIMUM FELLING OF TREES

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, felling of trees on the Forest Land being diverted shall be reduced to the barest minimum and the trees will be felled under strict supervision of State Forest Department.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

Dun

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd. Narottam Chakraborty Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-F

UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF PROVIDING BIRD DEFLECTORS

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, bird deflectors shall be provided at the cost of NER II Transmission Ltd. and shall be fixed on upper conductor of transmission line at suitable intervals to avoid bird hits.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

Junto

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.

////Sterlite Power

Annexure-G

UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF GUIDELINES FOR LAYING TRANSMISSION LINES THROUGH FOREST AREAS ISSUED BY MINISTRY VIDE LETTER NO. 7-25/2012-FC, DATED 05/05/2014 & 19/11/2014

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, the guidelines for laying of transmission lines through forest areas issued by Ministry vide letter No. 7-25/2012-FC, dated 05/05/2014 & 19/11/2014 shall be followed.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

Junto

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-H

UNDERTAKING FOR NOT CHANGING THE LAYOUT PLAN OF THE PROPOSAL

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, the layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-I

UNDERTAKING IN RESPECT OF ESTABLISHMENT OF LABOUR CAMP

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, no labour camp shall be established in Forest Land.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

Quinto

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-J

UNDERTAKING FOR PROVIDING SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OF FIREWOOD

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, sufficient quantity of firewood, preferably the alternated fuel, shall be provided by the user agency to the labourers after purchasing the same from the State Forest Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source of alternate fuel.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-K

UNDERTAKING FOR NOT CONSTRUCTING ADDITIONAL OR NEW PATH INSIDE THE FOREST AREA

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, no additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

Junt

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd. Narottam Chakraborty Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-L

<u>UNDERTAKING FOR NOT USING THE DIVERTED FOREST LAND OTHER THAN</u> <u>SPECIFIED IN THE PROPOSAL</u>

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, the Forest Land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the project proposal.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-M

UNDERTAKING FOR NOT TRANSFERING THE DIVERTED FOREST LAND TO ANY OTHER AGENCIES, DEPARTMENT OR PERSON

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, the Forest Land shall not be transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval of the Govt. of India.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

Junto

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd. Narottam Chakraborty Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-N

<u>UNDERTAKING FOR NON-VIOLATION OF ANY OF CONDITIONS OF FOREST</u> (CONSERVATION) ACT, 1980.

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, violation of any conditions shall not be done which will amount to violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980. Action may be taken as per the MoEF&CC Guidelines F. No. 11-42/2017-FC, dated 29/01/2018 for any violation.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-O

<u>UNDERTAKING FOR NON-VIOLATION OF ANY OTHER CONDITIONS THAT THE</u> <u>MOEF&CC MAY STIPULATE FROM TIME TO TIME</u>

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, any other conditions that the North Eastern Regional Office, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation, protection and development of forests & wildlife shall be complied.

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

Junto

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.



Annexure-P

UNDERTAKING FOR UPLOADING COMPLIANCE REPORT ON E-PORTAL

I on behalf of NER II Transmission Ltd. hereby undertake that, the compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in).

Date:- 23/10/2019 Place:- Hojai, Assam.

For NER II Transmission Limited

Dunto

(NAROTTAM CHAKRABORTY) Chief Manager NER II Transmission Ltd.